PLEASE NOTE: The Office of the Revisor of Statutes *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

Public Law

124th Legislature First Regular Session

· ·

Chapter 39 H.P. 501 - L.D. 718

An Act Concerning Cremated Remains

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA §1405-A, as enacted by PL 2001, c. 611, §1, is amended to read:

§ 1405-A. Disposition of cremated remains

A funeral director or a practitioner of funeral services who receives eremains <u>cremated remains</u> or has received <u>eremains cremated remains</u> prior to the effective date of this section may dispose of those <u>eremains cremated remains</u> in accordance with Title 13, section 1032, providing the following conditions have been met:

- **1. Cremated remains not claimed for one year.** The eremains cremated remains have not been claimed after a time period of at least 4 years one year from the time of cremation; and
- **2. Notice.** The funeral director or practitioner of funeral services has sent notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the last known address of the person who authorized the cremation at least 60 days prior to disposal.

Effective September 12, 2009